
City of Fort Worth, Texas

Mayor and Council Communication
DATE:  02/14/23                                                           M&C FILE NUMBER:  M&C 23-0104

LOG NAME:  13PRFP 22-0205 WASTE DISPOSAL FOR CITY FACILITIES AR PE

SUBJECT

(ALL) Authorize Services Agreement with Allied Waste Services of Fort Worth, LLC dba Republic Services for Waste Disposal Services for City
Facilities in an Annual Amount Up to $2,304,169.00 for the Initial Term and Authorize Four One-Year Renewal Options for an Amount of
$2,419,377.00 for the First Renewal, $2,540,346.00 for the Second Renewal, $2,667,363.00 for the Third Renewal and $2,800,731.00 for the
Fourth Renewal for City Departments

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council authorize services agreement with Allied Waste Services of Fort Worth, LLC dba Republic Services for
waste disposal services for City facilities in an annual amount up to $2,304,169.00 for the initial term and authorize four one-year renewal options
for an amount of $2,419,377.00 for the first renewal, $2,540,346.00 for the second renewal, $2,667,363.00 for the third renewal and
$2,800,731.00 for the fourth renewal for City Departments.

DISCUSSION:

The Aviation, Code Compliance, Fire, Information Technology, Neighborhood Services, Park and Recreation, Police, Property Management,
Public Events, and Water Departments approached the Purchasing Division to procure an annual agreement for waste disposal services. The City
of Fort Worth (City) will utilize this agreement to furnish equipment, materials, labor and personnel for container provision, refuse and garbage
removal and disposal for City facilities. Services also will consist of single stream recycling removal and processing services from City facilities as
called for and directed by the City.

In order to procure these services, Purchasing staff issued Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 22-0205. The RFP consisted of detailed
specifications describing the vendor responsibilities, repair requirements, and equipment requirements in order to perform the services. The RFP
was advertised in the Fort Worth Star-Telegram on August 25, 2022, August 31, 2022, September 7, 2022, September 14, 2022 and September
21, 2022. Two responses were received. 

An evaluation panel consisting of representatives from the Park and Recreation, Water, and Property Management Departments evaluated and
scored the responses using Best Value criteria. After the initial evaluation of the responses and award recommendation was made by the panel, it
was discovered by the City that there was a pricing discrepancy. Specifically, the City discovered that a difference in pricing format caused the City
to misunderstand the actual price bid by the respondents. Due to this discrepancy and its potential impact on bid evaluation, the City requested
Best and Final Offers (BAFO) from the respondents. The individual scores were averaged for each of the criteria and the final scores are listed in
the table below.

Bidders Evaluation Factors

 a b c d e Total score

Waste Management of Texas, Inc. 12.67 14.00 7.33 6.33 20.08 60.41

Allied Waste Services of Fort Worth, LLC dba Republic Services 11.33 10.00 5.67 6.33 40.00 73.33

Best Value criteria:

A) Qualifications and Experience

B) Approach to perform services

C) Ability to Meet the City's Needs

D) Litigation History

E) Cost of service

After evaluation of the BAFO, the panel concluded that Allied Waste Services of Fort Worth, LLC dba Republic Services presents both the best



value and the necessary coverage for the City. Therefore, the panel recommends that Council authorize agreement with Allied Waste Services of
Fort Worth, LLC dba Republic Services. No guarantee was made that a specific amount of services would be purchased. Staff certifies that the
recommended vendor's bid meets specifications. It is recommended that each annual award amount include a 5% increase in cost per year. 

FUNDING: The maximum amount allowed under this agreement Citywide will be $2,304,169.00, however, the actual amount used will be based on
the need of the department and the available budget.

BUSINESS EQUITY: Allied Waste Services of Fort Worth, LLC dba Republic Services is in compliance with the City's Business Equity Ordinance
by committing to 14% Business Equity participation on this project. The City's Business Equity goal on this project is 14%.

AGREEMENT TERMS: Upon City Council approval, the agreement will begin upon execution and will end one year from that date.

RENEWAL OPTIONS: This agreement may be renewed for up to four (4) one-year terms at the City's option. This action does not require specific
City Council approval provided that the City Council has appropriated sufficient funds to satisfy the City's obligations during the renewal term.

ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER: An administrative change order or increase may be made by the City Manager up to the amount allowed by
relevant law and the Fort Worth City Code and does not require specific City Council approval as long as sufficient funds have been appropriated.

EXEMPT PROCUREMENT: The City Attorney's Office has determined that solid waste services are exempt from competitive bidding under the
provisions of Chapter 252 of the Texas Local Government Code as necessary to preserve or protect the public health or safety of the municipality's
residents. Nevertheless, the City chose to voluntarily procure this agreement through the competitive process, as allowed, to ensure the City
receives a fair and equitable contract.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that funds are available in the current operating budget, as previously appropriated, in the participating
departments’ Operating Funds to support the approval of the above recommendation and award of the purchase agrement. Prior to any
expenditure being incurred, the participating departments have the responsibility to validate the availability of funds.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by:  Reginald Zeno  8517

 William Johnson  5806

Originating Business Unit Head: Reginald Zeno  8517

 Michael Crum  2501

Additional Information Contact: Anthony Rousseau  8338

 A'ja Robertson  8585


